
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
6 March 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Price 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8409 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:30-09:35)  

2. Motion under the Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business    
Items 3,4 and 8  

3. Financial scrutiny of legislation (09:35-10:00) (Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Higher Education Funding (10:00 - 10:20) (Pages 11 - 34) 

Break (10:20 - 10:30) 

Public Session 

5. Asset Management - Evidence from the Welsh Government 
(10:30-11:30) (Pages 35 - 47)  
FIN(4) 03-13 – Paper 1 – Welsh Government  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Mark Osland, Deputy Director of Finance, Department for Health, Social Services & 
Children. 
Val Whiting, Head of Capital, Estates and Facilities, H&SC.   

6. Asset Management - Evidence from the Welsh Government 

Public Document Pack



(11:30-12:30) (Pages 48 - 50)  
FIN(4) 03-13 – Paper 2 – Welsh Government  
 
Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science 
James Price, Director General, Department for Business, Enterprise, Technology and 
Science  
Chris Sutton, Board Member of the Cardiff Central Enterprise Zone and Member of 
the Business Rates Task and Finish Group 
  

7. Papers to note  (Pages 51 - 75)  
FIN(4) 05-13 (p3) Letter from Chair - Outturn report 2012. 
FIN(4) 05-13 (p4) Minister for Finance Outturn - 2012 
FIN(4) 05-13 (p4) Minister for Finance Outturn - 2012 – Annex 
FIN(4) 05-13 (p5) Response to action points - 30 Jan 2013 - Welsh Government 
FIN(4) 05-13 (p6) Letter to the Chair of the Assembly Finance Committee - 
Supplementary Estimate  

8. Consideration of Evidence - On Asset Management (12:30-12:45)  



Agenda Item 3

Page 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 4

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 1

FIN(4) 05-13 Paper 1  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE – INQUIRY INTO ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
Evidence from the Minister for Health & Social Services 
 
Introduction and Scope 
 
1.  This paper provides evidence to inform the Finance Committee’s inquiry 
into asset management.   
 
2.  In terms of its scope, the focus is confined to consideration of the NHS 
asset portfolio.  It is worth emphasising that these assets are owned by 
individual NHS organisations and do not form part of the Welsh Government 
estate.   
 
3.  It is understood that the Finance Committee has, in its call for evidence in 
November 2012, included the seven local health boards (LHBs) and three 
trusts as consultees. This paper therefore considers the Welsh Government’s 
perspective in terms of promoting, guiding and supporting effective asset 
management within the NHS. 
 
NHS Assets 
 
4.  NHS services are delivered from a diverse, complex and geographically 
widespread portfolio of properties. The 2011-12 Summarised Account for 
NHS Wales shows the total Non Current Capital Assets valued at £2.9 billion. 
This figure does not include any assets held for sale and comprises: 
 

• A total land area of almost 700 hectares; 

• 130 hospitals of varying age, construction, size and function; 

• 200 health centres and clinics; 

• 80 mental health and learning disability units; 

• 89 ambulance stations; 

• 160 miscellaneous properties in the form of offices, housing, storage 
and distribution warehouses. 

 
5. The NHS also has other significant assets including IT infrastructure and 
vehicles.  As an example of the latter, the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust currently has 736 vehicles in their transport fleet including 227 
emergency response vehicles, 116 rapid response vehicles and others.  
 
 
Strategic Alignment 
 
6.  With reference to the Committee’s interest 
[...]
ty of quality land and property, 
together with transport and ICT, is a condition of a strong economy. Similarly, there 
is a very real cost to having poor infrastructure. 

 
2. A successful economy depends on a number of elements being in place.  Property 

is one of these being a fundamental operational requirement of all businesses from 
home-worker to large-scale manufacturer.   

 
3. Suitable and available property is a key factor in decisions by inward investors in 

considering their location decisions. Investment promotion agencies across the 
world provide information on the availability of land and property for potential 
investors. In many cases, site and property provision form a central part of the 
incentive package.  

 
4. In most competitor countries, the public sector has a strong property function and a 

supply of site and property availability.  Like most countries, land and property 
markets vary greatly across Wales. There are areas where there are high levels of 
demand and the market delivers an appropriate and affordable property solution, in 
other areas, there are lower levels of demand or the market is not as developed 
and, therefore, not delivering the type of properties required by business.  

 
5. The Welsh Government has wide-ranging powers to acquire, dispose, manage, 

develop and fund property-related activity. These powers, combined with the 
property assets in the Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science (BETS) 
portfolio, provide a potent resource to support all types of business whether 
involving public or private sector property solutions, and to contribute to economic 
development and prosperity. 

 
Rationale 
 
6. It is important that BETS holds a range of strategic sites and premises (both in 

terms of location and size) capable of meeting the needs of significant or 
strategically important economic development projects, and also in terms of 
providing accommodation where the private sector is not sufficiently 
[...]
ied forward into 2012-13, £33.2 million is pre-

allocated.  Are there any plans as yet as to how the remaining £59.4 million 

will be utilised? 

I appreciate the draft budget process will dominate all of our lives over the next 
couple of weeks, but I look forward to your response, and hope this will allow us to 
close the book on the 2011-12 financial year. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 
 
Yours Sincerely  

 
 

Jocelyn Davies AM 
Chair, Finance Committee 

Page 52



FIN(4) 05-13 (p4) 

Page 53



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 54



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 55



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 56



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 57



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 58



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 59



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 60



FIN(4) Paper 4 -  Annex

Page 61



   

FIN(4)-05-13 Paper 5   

Jocelyn Davies AM 
Chair –Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

 Parc Cathays / Cathays Park 
Caerdydd / Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 
 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref  
Dyddiad / Date      26 February 2013 

 
 
Dear Jocelyn, 
 
NAW Finance Committee –Asset Management Inquiry 
Evidence Hearing – 30th January 2013 
 
I refer to your letter dated 04 February 2013 in which you requested further information 
relating to your Inquiry into Asset Management. 
 
I have set out below my responses to the various points raised. 
 

• Number of public buildings which may also be used as accommodation 
 
The information requested is not currently available. No specific residential 
accommodation has been recorded on ePIMS.  
 

• We would welcome the opportunity to demonstrate the system and its use as 
a strategic asset management tool to the Committee.  

 
A date is to be established where Sioned Evans, Deputy Director, Property Division and 
Richard Baker, Head of Estates, Property Division will give the requested demonstration.  
 

• NAWG Pilot Projects - Further information on the 9 Pilot projects and how 
they were selected/Progress/supp
[...]
or for an increase in the cash requirement above my budget 
estimate submission in October 2012. 

Yours sincerely 

Peter Tyndall 
Ombudsman 

FIN(4)-05-13 Paper 6

Page 73



 

 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 28 February 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  08:50 - 10:30 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
<insert link here> 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Christine Chapman 
Paul Davies 
Mike Hedges 
Ann Jones 
Julie Morgan 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Kevin Ingram, Natural Resources Wales 

Emyr Roberts, Natural Resources Wales 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public. 
 
1.2 Apologies had been received from Ieuan Wyn Jones. 
 

2. Financial implications of the establishment of Natural Resources 
Wales  
2.1 The Chair welcomed Emyr Roberts, Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales; and 
Kevin Ingram, Executive Director designate, Finance and Corporate Services, Natural 
Resources Wales. 
 

Page 74



 

 

2.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses on the financial implications of the 
Natural Resources Body for Wales (Functions) Order.  
 
Action point: 
 
Natural Resources Wales agreed to provide: 
 

• Further clarification on savings made from the delivery of a converged ICT 
solution and how those savings will be quantified (Once these figures are 
available at the end of March 2013). 

 
2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Environment and Sustainability 
outlining key issues raised from this evidence session. 
 

3. Papers to note  
3.1 The Committee noted that minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 75


	Agenda
	3 Financial scrutiny of legislation
	4 Higher Education Funding
	5 Asset Management - Evidence from the Welsh Government
	FIN(4)-03-13 Action Point  - from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	FIN(4)-03-13 : Action Point - Annex -  from the Minister for Health and Social Services

	6 Asset Management - Evidence from the Welsh Government
	7 Papers to note
	FIN(4) 05-13 Paper 4 :  Minister for Finance Outturn - 2012
	FIN(4) 05-13 Paper 4 :  Minister for Finance Outturn - 2012 - Annex
	FIN(4) 05-13 Paper 5 : Response to action points - 30 Jan 2013 - Welsh Government
	FIN(4) 05-13 Paper 6 :  Letter to the Chair of the Assembly Finance Committee - Supplementary Estimate
	Minutes of Previous Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 March 2013

Meeting time: 09:30 - 12:20

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
<insert link here>

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Jocelyn Davies (Chair)
Peter Black
Christine Chapman
Paul Davies
Mike Hedges
Ann Jones
Julie Morgan
Ieuan Wyn Jones

Witnesses: Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Health and Social Services, Minister 
for Health and Social Services
Mark Osland, Deputy Director of Finance, Health and Social 
Services, Welsh Government
Val Whiting, Welsh Government
Edwina Hart, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and 
Science, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science
James Price, Director General BETS
Tim Howard, Welsh Government
Chris Sutton, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Eleanor Roy (Researcher)
Kerry Dearden (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomes Members and members of the public to the meeting.



2. Motion under the Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the 
meeting for the following business 

3. Financial scrutiny of legislation 
3.1 The Committee discussed the financial scrutiny of legislation and agreed to write to the Minister / 
Member is charge and Committee Chair to ensure that sufficient diligence is given to the financial 
scrutiny of an individual Bill.

4. Higher Education Funding 
4.1 The Committee discussed the scope of a potential inquiry into Higher Education in Wales and agreed 
to consider an options paper at a forthcoming meeting.

5. Asset Management - Evidence from the Welsh Government 
5.1 The Chair welcomed Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services; Mark Osland, 
Deputy Director of Finance, Department for Health, Social Services & Children; and Val Whiting, Head 
of Capital, Estates and Facilities, Health, Social Services and Children.

5.2 The Committee scrutinised the Minister.

Action points:

The Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to provide:

 Further information on the £35m transfer from capital to revenue and the nature of the projects 
involved which enabled this transfer.

 Further information on the projects currently being developed by the Welsh Government to 
enhance collaborative arrangements for service delivery.

 A copy of the Estate Code guidance.
 A note on the differences in the legal/financial treatment of land transfers in the NHS as opposed 

to other sectors.

6. Asset Management - Evidence from the Welsh Government 
6.1 The Chair welcomed Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science; 
James Price, Director General, Department for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science; Chris 
Sutton, Board Member of the Cardiff Central Enterprise Zone and Member of the Business Rates Task 
and Finish Group; and Tim Howard, Head of Property, Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science.

6.2 The Committee scrutinised the Minister.

7. Papers to note 
7.1 The committee noted the Letter from Chair on the Outturn report 2012 and the response from the 
Minister for Finance; the Welsh Government’s response to action points from the meeting on 30 Jan 
2013; and the Letter to the Chair of the Committee on the Supplementary Estimate.

8. Consideration of Evidence - On Asset Management 
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence on its inquiry into Asset Management.

TRANSCRIPT



View the meeting transcript. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

